
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 
AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 2 May 2018 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

The internal and external auditors will be available to meet committee 
members from 6.15 to 6.30 pm. Any councillors who are not able or do 
not wish to attend the session at 6.15 pm are requested to join the 
meeting with the Executive Councillors and officers at 6.30 pm. 
 

24 April 2018 
 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

3. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

  
 i)  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
ii)  Other Interests.  

 

4. External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. External Audit Update (Pages 11 - 26) 

6. Revised Treasury Strategy 2018-19 (Pages 27 - 56) 

7. Amendment to Accounting Policy - Property, Plant and Equipment (Pages 57 - 62) 

8. Whistleblowing - Update (Pages 63 - 70) 

9. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 71 - 78) 

10. 2017/18 Internal Audit Periodic Report (Pages 79 - 98) 

11. Work Programme (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
SIMON BAKER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Councillor J Douglas (Chair) Councillor F Sloman (Vice-Chair) 

 

Public Document Pack



Councillor A Barrow Councillor C Boynton 
Councillor S Helliwell Councillor N Longos 
Councillor J Pritchard Councillor J Todd 
Councillor J Walton P Grant 
C Morgan  

 



1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 14 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, 
Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor J Douglas (Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Kerr (substitute for N Longos), A McKeown (substitute for A 
Barrow), Morgan, J Pritchard, K Sizeland (substitute for S Helliwell), J Todd 
and J Wharmby (substitute for C Boynton) 
 
Independent Person – Mrs C Morgan  
 
Grant Patterson (External Audit),  and Councillor E Thrane were also in 
attendance 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow, C Boynton, 
S Helliwell and N Longos 
 

18/34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

18/35 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
Consideration was given to the appointment of Independent Members to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr Peter Grant and Mrs Cheryl Morgan be appointed as Independent 
Members of the Audit and Regulatory Committee. 
 
(Mrs Cheryl Morgan joined the meeting after consideration of this item.) 
 

18/36 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
Councillors were presented with a summary of the results of External Audit 
work carried out for the year ending 31st March 2017. There had been no 
significant matters arising and the auditors had issued an unqualified 
opinion.  The Council had proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effective ness in its use of resources. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

2 
 

It was reported that Allison Rhodes had moved on within Grant Thornton.  
The Committee requested that their thanks and appreciation be conveyed to 
Allison for all her hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 be noted. 

 
18/37 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The report summarised work undertaken to certify the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim submitted by the Authority which found that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements to compile a complete, accurate and timely claim 
for audit certification.  An assurance statement on the Council's annual 
Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return for 2016/17 was also provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Grant Certification Letter 2016/17 be noted. 

 
18/38 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2
[...]
llection service and the delay in completing Phase 1 works at the Pavilion 
Gardens were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress information contained within the report be noted. 

 
18/42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2017/18 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009 
and generally accepted good practice.  Discussion took place on a possible 
rise in the Bank of England interest rate. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the Treasury Management position (as at 31st December 2017) be 
noted. 
 

18/43 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
The purpose of the report was to allow members of the Committee to 
consider and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19 to ensure that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years were affordable and properly managed.  The Council’s capital 
expenditure plans and how these plans were to be financed were discussed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

Page 5




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Wednesday, 14 February 2018 

 

4 
 

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2018/19 be approved. 
 

18/44 2017/2018 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT 
(Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on 
the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.  
 
Consideration was given to the Elections Audit report, effect of the Parliamentary 
election being called at short notice and some procurement responsibility being 
outside of the Council’s control. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the progress information contained within the report be noted. 

 
18/45 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

(Agenda Item 14) 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2018/19. 
The Code of Practice would be added. It was reported that once all 3 
Independent members were in place a new skills audit would be undertaken 
and training arranged.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above, the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.36 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

High Peak Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

2 May 2018

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Audit & Regulatory Committee with a report on 

progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues w hich the Committee may w ish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if  helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Regulatory Committee can f ind further useful material on our w ebsite, w here w e have a 

section dedicated to our w ork in the public sector. Here you can dow nload copies of our publications. Click on the 

Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the w ebsite w ww.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you w ould like further information on any items in this briefing, or w ould like to register w ith Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

transitionin
[...]
rnton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 26



 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee 
 

2nd May 2018 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

Appendices Attached: 
Appendix A – Revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 
 
1. Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow members of the Committee to 

consider and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19, ensuring that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years are affordable and properly managed. 
 

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 has been revised to take 
account of the proposed procurement of refuse vehicles - as the most cost 
effective method of financing.  As detailed in the report ‘Alliance 
Environment Services – Financing of Vehicle Fleet to Council on 3rd May 
2018. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the Revised Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) 2018/19 is recommended to Council for approval. 

 
 
  

TITLE:   Revised Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) 2018/19 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Fi
[...]
hod based on this appraisal is outright purchase.  Therefore the 
capital programme has been amended accordingly (as detailed in the 
report ‘Alliance Environment Services – Financing of Vehicle Fleet to 
Council on 3rd May 2018). 

  
6.4 The forecast capital expenditure is based on indicative purchase 

costs and could be lower when procurement takes place.  However, 
in order to illustrate the potential financing implications these figures 
have been used in the analysis set out below:        

 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Vehicle Purchases 

General Fund HRA 

 £ £ 
Capital Expenditure   
New Vehicles 2,159,360   -  
SFS Buy-out 387,710   208,481  

 
2,547,070   208,481  

Funding      
General Fund Balances (387,710) -  
HRA Balances - (208,481) 
Capital Reserves / Receipts* (308,476) - 
External Borrowing (1,850,884) - 

 
(2,547,070) (208,481) 

    *Subject to availability – capital receipts previously to be applied to other capital programme projects, but 
would be re-designated to the purchase of vehicles on the basis the useful life is relatively short-term 

 
6.5 The additional capital requirements above have been included in 

table 6.2 
  

The Council’s Borrowing Need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 
 
6.6 The second prudential indicator is the Council’s Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR). The CFR is the total outstanding capital expenditure which 

has not yet been paid for from either revenue or capital resources. This is 
essentially a measure of the Council’s underlying borrowing need.  

 
6.7 The CFR increases each time the Council procures capital expenditure that it 

does not immediately pay for (i.e. the CFR increases when its expenditure is 
financed through borrowing). 
 

6.8 Local authorities are required each year to set aside some of their revenues as 
provision for debt repayment. This is known as the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP). The CFR is reduced each year by MRP. Each year’s borrowing need is 
divided by the life of the ass
[...]
ties n/a 
£4,500,000 
(15% of highest 
balance) 

1 year 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

Collective Investment Schemes structured as Open Ended Investment Companies (OEICs): 

Non-specified Investments Minimum Credit Criteria 
Investment  Limit/ 

Max. % of total 
investments 

Max. 
maturity 
period 

    1. Government Liquidity        
Funds – all maturities  

AAA rated 
£4,500,000 (15% of 

highest balance) 
2 years 

    2. Money Market Funds –   
all maturities 

AAA rated 
£6,000,000 (20% of 

highest balance) 
2 years 

    3. Enhanced cash funds –  
all maturities 

AAA rated 
£3,000,000 (10% of 

highest balance) 
2 years 

    4. Gilt Funds – all maturities AAA rated 
£3,000,000 (10% of 

highest balance) 
2 years 

 

Page 56



 

 

 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee 
 

2nd May 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to make an amendment to the Council’s 

accounting policies. 
 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the following change to the accounting policies is approved: 
 

The Property Plant and Equipment Policy has the following bullet point 
added to its componentisation section: 

 

 Where valuation of a componentised asset identifies a change in value of 
an individual component this will be applied to its carrying value.   

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Council accounts for its financial transactions according to a set of 

policies that follow statutory requirements and best practice. They are 
published as an integral part of the Authority’s annual statements and any 
amendments require approval by the Audit & Regulatory Committee. 

 
3.2 The amendment recommended in this report is primarily to provide 

clarification. 
 

TITLE:   Amendment to Accounting Policy – Property, 
Plant & Equipment 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:  Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Finance & Operational Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS:  Claire Haze
[...]
isclose 

financial transactions and other events in the Council’s accounts. They are 
based on best practice and legislative requirements and are published 
annually in the Council’s Statement of Accounts.   

 
7.2 As these policies impact directly on the way that financial information is 

reported they are subject to member scrutiny and approval. 
 
7.3 While much of the substance of individual policies is dictated by statute 

individual local authorities have the scope to design them to fit their particular 
circumstances. 

 
7.4 A review of the Council’s existing accounting policies has identified an 

amendment that would confirm the status of an existing practice adopted 
when recording the change of value of assets that comprise more than one 
component.  

 
 
8 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 
 
8.1 The Council recognises property assets on its balance sheet in accordance 

with accounting best practice in regard to valuation, depreciation and 
impairment. This includes, where applicable, identifying the individual 
significant components of an asset. The Council’s PPE accounting policies 
include a section on componentisation that sets out both the values above 
which assets will be considered for splitting into components and thresholds 
below which individual components will not be identified. These policies are 
aimed at reducing the time and resources spent meeting accounting 
requirements without compromising the financial information reported. 

 
8.2 Asset values are reviewed annually as well as being subject, as a minimum, 

to a five-yearly professional valuation. These valuations form the basis of the 
carrying value of the assets in the Council’s balance sheet. Where an asset 
includes components the valuer provides a breakdown of any revised 
valuation by individual component. It is the custom and practice of the Council 
to use the breakdown provided to amend the carrying values of the 
component parts. 

 
8.3 It is however acknowledged that, in theory, the Council could chose to apply 

any change in value to the asset on a basis of its choice.  For the sake of 
clarity and consistency it is considered prudent to record the Authority’s 
customary approach within the accounting policies.   

  
8.4 It is proposed that the Council’s property, plant and equipment policy has the 

following bullet point added to its ‘Componentisation’ section: 
 

Page 60



 

 where valuation of a componentised asset identifies a change in 
value of an individual component this will be applied to its carrying 
value.   

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee 
 

2nd May 2018 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix 1 - Whistleblowing Policy 
 
 
1.        Reason for the Report: 
 
1.1 The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 received the Royal Assent in July 

1998 and came into force on 2 July 1999. The Act gives protection to 
“whistleblowers” that raise concerns about serious fraud or malpractice at their 
place of work against victimisation or dismissal, provided they have acted in a 
responsible way in dealing with their concerns. In support of this, the Council 
actively promotes its Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant parties are 
aware of it and of how and when to use it. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the activity outlined in this report, aimed at promoting 

the Whistleblowing Policy within High Peak Borough Council. 
 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 High Peak Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy has been in place since 

2002 and has been periodically updated, the last time in May 2016. It allows 
all employees and contractors to report any concerns where the public interest 
is at risk, which includes a risk to the wider public, customers, staff or the 
Council itself. As such, it promotes and supports the requirements of the 
Public Interest Disclosure Act 19
[...]
 do this. 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
None 
 

6.7 Internal and External Consultation 

Page 64



 
 

None 

6.8 
 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
None 
 

 
ANDREW P STOKES 

Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

Public Interest Disclosure 
Act 1998 
 
Public Concern At Work 
Compliance Toolkit 2015 

Moorlands House John Leak 
Audit Services Manager 
Tel: (01538) 395695 
e-mail: john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 

Page 65

mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


7. Background and Detail 
 
7.1 High Peak Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 1) has been in 

place since 2002 and has been periodically updated, the last time in May 
2016. It allows all employees and contractors to report any concerns where 
the public interest is at risk, which includes a risk to the wider public, 
customers, staff or the Council itself. As such, it promotes and supports the 
requirements of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 
 

7.2 High Peak Borough Council aims to maintain a high performing and well 
motivated workforce. In support of this, the Council actively promotes its 
Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all relevant parties are aware of it and how 
and when to use it. 

 
7.3 Previous actions aimed at publicising the Whistleblowing Policy and improving 

the Council’s processes have helped to facilitate a strong culture of disclosure, 
one that promotes the appropriate use of whistleblowing which has been 
confirmed by positive responses to previous staff surveys.  These actions 
have included: 

 

 The inclusion of the Whistleblowing Policy in the Induction Process for 
new members of staff; 

 

 Discussion of the 2016 policy and reporting arrangements at a meeting of 
the Joint Consultative Committee; 

 

 Articles in previous Alliance Newsletters and Alliance Online 
communications to raise staff awareness; 

 

 Whistleblowing awareness posters placed on noticeboards throu
[...]
ive or, if the elected Councillor feels the Chief Executive may be 
personally involved, with an Executive Director. If the elected Councillor feels it would not be 
appropriate to raise with an Executive Director, then the issue should be raised with the Audit 
Manager 01538 395695 or e-mail whistleblowing@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70

mailto:whistleblowing@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


 

  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report to the Audit & Regulatory Committee 

 
2nd May 2018 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached: 
Appendix 1 - High Peak BC / Staffordshire Moorlands DC Internal Audit - Audit 
Plan 2018/19 
 
 
1.        Reason for the Report: 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 

an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager should establish a risk based audit plan to 
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
Council’s goals. The audit plan must be based on a documented risk 
assessment undertaken at least annually. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee approve the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 

2018/19. 
 

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the Audit Plan must be 

based on a documented risk assessment undertaken at least annually and it 
needs to be flexible in response to changes in the Council’s business, risks, 
operations, programs, systems and controls. Furthermore, the Standard states 
that the Audit Manager must communicate the internal audit activity’s plans 
and resource requirements to senior management and the Audit Committee 
for review and approval. The Audit Manager must also communicate the 

TITLE:   Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive 
    Councillor for Finance & Operational  Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  John Leak – Internal Audit Manager 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



 

  

impact of resource limitations. This report seeks to address these 
requirements. 

 
3.2 The annual audit plan for 2018/19 has been created and is attached as 

Appendix 1. This involved a review of the risk scores in accordance with the 
Audit Service’s established risk assessment methodology to ensure that the 
most recent changes affecting risk are taken into account. The Internal Audit 
Plan is a joint Alliance plan designed to make the best use of Alliance 
resources and to reflect the nature of Council services. 

 
3.3 Should any amendments to the audit plan be necessary during the year, these 

will be reported to Councillors at future Audit & Regulatory Committee 
meetings. 

 
 

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual 

Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective use of 
financial and other resources to ensure value for money.  

 
 
5. Options and Analysis 
 
5.1 Approve the 2018/19 Audit Plan (Recommended). The Council will have an 

achievable risk based internal audit plan which is designed to provide 
assurance that the control environment is effective in achieving the Council’s 
objectives and is in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, 
and therefore the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
 

5.2 Do not approve the 2018/19 Audit Plan (Not Recommended). The Council will 
not be complying with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requirement 
to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 
 

 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
None 
 

6.2 Workforce 
None 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
None 

Page 72



 

  

 
6.5 Legal 

None 
 

6.6 Sustainability 
None 
 

6.7 
 
 

Internal and External Consultation 
None 

6.8 
 
 
 

Risk Assessment 
The annual audit plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Service’s established risk assessment methodology. 
 

 
 

ANDREW P STOKES 
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

None N/A John Leak 
Audit Services Manager 
Tel: (01538) 395695 
e-mail: john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 73

mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


 

  

7. Background and Detail 
 
7.1 The audit plan must be based on a documented risk assessment undertaken 

at least annually, in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. However the audit plan needs to be flexible to be 
able to reflect the changing risks and priorities of the Council so the entire 
scope of audits will receive ongoing consideration and attention to ensure that 
appropriate audit coverage is achieved. 
 

7.2 The Audit Plan has been developed using a comprehensive risk assessment 
framework which is designed to assess all areas of the Council’s services and 
thereby examine and evaluate the whole system of internal controls (both 
financial and non-financial) established by management. This risk assessment 
allows the Audit Plan to be focused, concentrating resources on the areas of 
greatest need and where there will be the best use of audit resources. The 
work is designed to appraise and review : 

 

 the completeness, reliability and integrity of information, both financial and 
operational; 

 the systems established to ensure compliance wi
[...]
7/18 Progress Information as at 30th April 2018 
Appendix 3 - 2016/17 Audit Recommendations Implementation 
 
 
1.        Reason for the Report: 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to “undertake 

an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit 
Committee on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee note the progress information contained within this report. 
 

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise performance information for the 

Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2017/18 financial year. This includes a 
breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, the number and 
classification of recommendations made, agreed and where applicable, 
implemented by management. 

 
3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 91% of 2017/18 

audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. Where 

TITLE: 2017/18 Internal Audit Periodic Report February 
2018 to April 2018 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive  
    Councillor for Finance &  Operational Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  John Leak – Internal Audit Manager 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 

  

deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not corrected, Internal 
Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an appropriate manner and they 
will continue to monitor such cases. It should be noted that it is the 
responsibility of relevant managers to implement agreed recommendations. 
 
 

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the Annual
[...]
view and approve the Council’s annual 

Statement of Accounts. 

Treasury Management Update    
 Oversight and scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury 

Management position to date and the projected 
outturn. 

Annual Treasury Management Report    

 To recommend to Council for approval the annual 
Treasury Management Report summarising 
performance and compliance with the Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators. 

Treasury Management Strategy 
  

 
 Oversight and scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

CORPORATE      

Annual Governance Statement (AGS)  
   To review and approve the Annual Governance 

Statement and the underlying assurance evaluation 
process and supporting evidence. 

AGS Progress Against Action Plan 
 

  
 Report on progress made against the actions raised 

as part of the previous years Annual Governance 
Statement process. 

Risk Management Update 
 

   
Report on developments in the Council’s risk 
management arrangements. 

Risk Management Strategy 
 

   
Update of the Risk Management Strategy (biennial 
February) 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy 
 

   
To consider updates to the Council’s Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Policy. 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy 
& Procedures 

 
   

To consider updates to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act Policy & Procedures 

Whistleblowing Policy 
 

   
To consider updates to the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy. 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE      

Agree Programme of Work     To agree future work programme of A&R Committee. 

Review of Effectiveness of A&R Committee 
inc. Terms of Reference 

 
   To consider the annual review of the effectiveness of 

the Audit & Regulatory Committee and the A&R 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 
  

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 External Audit Planned Audit Fee 2018/19
	5 External Audit Update
	6 Revised Treasury Strategy 2018-19
	7 Amendment to Accounting Policy - Property, Plan

Minutes of the meeting


1

High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe - Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present: Councillor J Douglas (Chair)

Councillors S Helliwell, D Kerr, A McKeown, Mrs C Morgan, J Pritchard, 
F Sloman, J Todd and J Walton

Councillor E Thrane, Mr P Grant and Mrs C Morgan were also in attendance

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow and 
N Longos

18/46 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February  2018 be approved
as a correct record.

18/47 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made.

18/48 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2018/19
(Agenda Item 4)

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd were specified as an appointing 
person under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local 
Authority  (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. They have the power to 
make auditor appointments for audits of ‘opted-in’ local government bodies 
from 2018/19.

The scale fee for 2018/19 had been set at £36,400 which represented a 
reduction of 23% from previous years’ scale fees.

RESOLVED:

That the planned audit fee for 2018/19 be noted.

18/49 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 5)

The report gave a snapshot of progress to date, which showed no issues 
after the early substantive testing. As a result, the Council was in a good 
position to submit its Financial Statements in line with the new, earlier 
requirements.



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

2

RESOLVED:

That the External Audit Update be noted.

18/50 REVISED TREASURY STRATEGY 2018-19
(Agenda Item 6)

The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 ensured that the Council’s 
capital and treasury activities for the next four years were affordable and 
properly managed.  The 2018/19 had been revised to take account of the 
proposed procurement of refuse vehicles - as the most cost effective 
method of financing.  As detailed in the report ‘Alliance Environment 
Services – Financing of Vehicle Fleet to Council on 3rd May 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the Revised Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(TMSS) 2018/19 be recommended to Council for approval.

18/51 AMENDMENT TO ACCOUNTING POLICY - PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT
(Agenda Item 7)

The report sought approval to make an amendment to the Council’s 
accounting policies.  A review of the Council’s existing accounting policies 
had identified an amendment that would confirm the status of an existing 
practice adopted when recording the change of value of assets that 
comprise more than one component.

RESOLVED:

That the following change to the accounting policies be approved:

The Property Plant and Equipment Policy has the following bullet point 
added to its componentisation section:

 Where valuation of a componentised asset identifies a change in value 
of an individual component this will be applied to its carrying value.  

18/52 WHISTLEBLOWING - UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8)

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 received the Royal Assent in July 
1998 and came into force on 2 July 1999. The Act gave protection to 
“whistleblowers” that raise concerns about serious fraud or malpractice at 
their place of work against victimisation or dismissal, provided they had 
acted in a responsible way in dealing with their concerns. In support of this, 
the Council actively promoted its Whistleblowing Policy to ensure all 
relevant parties were aware of it and of how and when to use it.  It was 
confirmed that the Policy should be published on the Council’s website and 
that it also applied to contractors.



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

3

RESOLVED:

That the activity outlined in the report, aimed at promoting the 
Whistleblowing Policy within High Peak Borough Council be noted.

18/53 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19
(Agenda Item 9)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager should establish a risk 
based audit plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the Council’s goals. The audit plan must be based on a 
documented risk assessment undertaken at least annually.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.

18/54 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT
(Agenda Item 10)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager must report 
periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal audit activity’s 
performance relative to its plan.  Councillors discussed feedback from the 
S106 Monitoring Group and strategic partnerships, the review of energy bills 
and payment of invoices.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

18/55 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to the Committee work programme for 2018/19.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Wednesday, 2 May 2018

4

CHAIRMAN


